

CASE NO.: 20-16805

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Brian Ballentine; Catalino Dazo; Kelly
Patterson,

Plaintiff-Appellants,

vs.

Christopher T. Tucker, Detective,

Defendant-Appellee,

vs.

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police
Department; Mike Wallace, Sergeant;
John Liberty, Lieutenant,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
District of Nevada, Las Vegas
Case No.: 2:14-cv-01584-APG-EJY

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CHRISTOPHER T. TUCKER'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Marquis Aurbach Coffing
Craig R. Anderson, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 6882

Kathleen A. Wilde, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 12522

10001 Park Run Drive

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 382-0711

Facsimile: (702) 382-5816

canderson@maclaw.com

kwilde@maclaw.com

Attorneys for Christopher T. Tucker

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 B. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 1. The Parties..... 3

 2. June 8, 2013, Citations..... 4

 3. Plaintiffs’ Graffiti was a Prosecutable Offense. 7

 4. Subsequent Graffiti Violations: July 13 and July 18, 2013. 8

 5. Warrants for Plaintiffs’ Arrests..... 10

 6. The Criminal Charges. 11

 C. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 12

 1. Plaintiffs’ claims and early history (2014-2016). 12

 2. The First Motion for Summary Judgment (December 2016)... 13

 3. The First Appeal to this Court (2017-2019). 14

 4. The Second Motion for Summary Judgment (2019-2020)..... 14

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

V. STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 17

VI. ARGUMENT.....19

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY
 JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF DETECTIVE TUCKER.19

 1. Qualified Immunity Standard.19

 2. Detective Tucker Did Not Violate Plaintiffs’ Right to
 Freedom from Retaliatory Arrest.....20

 3. The Contours of the Right to Freedom from Retaliatory
 Arrest were not Clearly Established in August 2013.....26

VII. CONCLUSION.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa,
718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 36, 37, 38, 39

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635, 107 S. Ct. 3034 (1987).....38

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)..... 26, 27, 38, 39

Atwater v. City of Lago Vista,
532 U.S. 318, 121 S. Ct. 1536 (2001).....29

Baker v. McCollan,
443 U.S. 137, 99 S. Ct. 2689 (1979).....23

Ballentine v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t,
772 F.App’x 584 (9th Cir. 2019)14

Bini v. City of Vancouver,
745 Fed. App’x 281 (9th Cir. 2018) 16, 39

Bini v. City of Vancouver,
No. C16-5460 BHS, 2017 WL 2226233 (W.D. Wash. May 22, 2017).....38

Blatt v. Shove,
No. C11-1711, 2014 WL 4093797 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 18, 2014).....39

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194; 124 S. Ct. 596 (2004)..... 27, 30, 31

City and Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan,
575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)..... 16, 19, 27

Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health,
632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)20

Crawford-El v. Britton,
523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584 (1998).....29

District of Columbia v. Wesby,
583 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....27

Dixon v. Wallowa Cnty.,
336 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2013)25

Ewing v. City of Stockton,
588 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2009)25

Fontana v. Haskin,
262 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001).....17

Ford v. City of Yakima,
706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013) 13, 14, 15, 21, 29, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865 (1989).....20

Groh v. Ramirez,
540 U.S. 551, 124 S. Ct. 1284 (2004).....19

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982).....19

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983).....22

In re Brazier Forest Prod., Inc.,
921 F.2d 221 (9th Cir. 1990).....18

Kisela v. Hughes,
583 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....31

Kruse v. State of Hawai’i,
857 F. Supp. 741 (D. Haw. 1994)17

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....21

Lovell v. Chandler,
303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)17

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.,
138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)24

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
2015 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000) 16, 27

Mahoney v. Doe,
642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011)22

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)29

Maryland v. Pringle,
540 U.S. 366, 124 S. Ct. 795 (2003).....23

Mattos v. Agarano,
661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....26

Mihailovici v. Snyder,
2017 WL 1508180 (D. Or. April 25, 2017)39

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985).....26

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... 27, 33

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.,
475 U.S. 868, 106 S. Ct. 1610 (1986).....22

Nieves v. Bartlett,
 587 U.S. ____,
 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019) 1, 14, 15, 17, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29, 30, 33, 35

Novak v. City of Parma,
 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....30

Ornelas v. U.S.,
 517 U.S. 690, 116 S. Ct. 1657 (1996).....23

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)..... 19, 20

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
 572 U.S. 2012, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)..... 27, 30

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)..... 28, 29, 36, 37, 38

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001)..... 20, 21, 27

Simo v. Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Employees, Sw. Dist. Council,
 322 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2003).....18

Skoog v. County of Clackamas,
 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006) 15, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38

Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,
 330 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2003)17

Tuuamalemalu v. Greene,
 946 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2019).....26

United States v. City of Tacoma,
 332 F.3d 574 (9th Cir. 2003).....17

United States v. Gourde,
440 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006)24

United States v. Sherman,
430 F.2d 1402 (9th Cir. 1970)25

United States v. Stanert,
762 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1985).....24

White v. Pauly,
580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... 23, 27, 40

Williamson v. Richardson,
205 F. 245 (9th Cir. 1913).....18

Wilson v. Arpaio,
No. CV-14-01613-PHX-JAT,
2015 WL 3960879 (D. Ariz. June 30, 2015)38

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603, 119 S. Ct. 1692 (1999).....38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution, First Amendment
..... 1, 2, 3, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35, 38, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009)22

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c)17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §12911
42 U.S.C. §1983 3, 12, 21, 29
NRS 206.00522
NRS 206.330 2, 8, 12
